Allotment	  under	  the	  Retail	  En'tlement	  Offer	  and	  dispatch	  of	  holding	  statements	   Wednesday,	  18	  December	  2013

Normal	  trading	  of	  New	  Units	  issued	  under	  the	  Retail	  En'tlement	  Offer	   Thursday,	  19	  December	  2013

21

Sec2on	  3:	  	  Equity	  Raising

Note	  .	  All	  dates	  and	  'mes	  are	  indica've	  only	  and	  subject	  to	  change	  at	  the	  discre'on	  of	  the	  Company.	  All	  dates	  and	  'mes	  are	  references	  to	  Australian	  Eastern	  Daylight	  Saving	  Time.

4. Financial Impact

29Australian Education Trust – Retail Entitlement Offer Booklet

Appendices

24

A
Exis2ng	  Por;olio	  Overview

B
Board	  and	  Team	  Structure

C
Early	  Learning	  Sector

D
Key	  Risks

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

23

Note	  1.	  Post	  comple'on	  of	  development	  sites	  and	  expansion	  of	  the	  Only	  About	  Children	  assets
Note	  2.	  Calculated	  as	  net	  debt	  divided	  by	  total	  gross	  assets	  less	  cash

Sec2on	  4:	  	  Financial	  Impact

($m)	   June	  2013	   FCF	  -‐	  June	  2013
Other

acquisi2ons1
June	  2013	  pro
forma	  post
transac2on

Cash	  	   0.2	   	  0.7	  	   -‐	   	  0.9
Other	  assets	   1.5	  	   	  0.1	  	   -‐	   	  1.6
Investment	  proper'es	   366.8	  	   	  25.7	  	   	  38.0	  	   	  430.5
Total	  assets	   368.3	  	   	  26.5	  	   	  38.0	  	   	  433.0
Borrowings	   125.8	  	   	  9.2	  	   	  13.6	  	   	  148.6
Other	  liabili'es	   9.2	  	   	  0.5	  	   -‐	  	   	  9.7
Total	  liabili2es	   134.8	  	   	  9.7	  	   	  13.6	  	   	  158.3

Net	  assets	   233.5	   16.8	   24.4	   274.7

Units	  on	  issue	  (millions)	   175.5	   205.1
NTA	  per	  unit	   1.33	   1.34
Gearing	  2	   34.1%	   34.2%

Pro	  forma	  Balance	  Sheet

30 Australian Education Trust – Retail Entitlement Offer Booklet

3. ASX Releases and Investor Presentation
 (continued)

A. Existing Portfolio Overview

Existing Portfolio Metrics	  1

26

  326	  proper'es,	  271	  in	  Australia	  and	  55	  in	  New	  Zealand

  WALE	  of	  8.2	  years

  Passing	  yield	  of	  9.3%

  Rental	  growth	  averaged	  2.7%	  during	  the	  2013	  financial	  year

  Like	  for	  like	  growth	  in	  assets	  of	  5.7%

  AET’s	  proper'es	  are	  leased	  to	  27	  tenants

  The	  not-‐for-‐profit	  group	  Goodstart	  Early	  Learning	  (“Goodstart”)	  is	  the
tenant	  of	  193	  of	  AET’s	  proper'es.	  Goodstart	  is	  the	  largest	  operator	  of
early	  learning	  centres	  in	  Australia	  with	  655	  centres

  Other	  tenants	  leasing	  10	  or	  more	  centres	  are:	  G8	  Educa'on,	  Mission